THE CORPORATION OF

THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

BY-LAW _#__2001-20

BEING A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE DRAINAGE WORKS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN IN THE DISTRICT OF MANITOULIN.

WHEREAS the requisite number of owners have petitioned the council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin in the District of Manitoulin in accordance with the provisions of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D. 17 requesting that the following lands and roads be drained by a drainage works, being parts of Lots 20 to 26 Concession 8 to 12 (Campbell Township);

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin in the District of Manitoulin has procured a report made by Ken Smart, P. Eng. Of K. Smart Associates Ltd., and said report forms part of this Bylaw as Appendix A;

AND WHEREAS the estimated total cost of constructing the drainage works is \$ 444, 350.00;

AND WHEREAS the council is of the opinion that the drainage of the area is desirable;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin, pursuant to the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, chapter D.17, enacts as follows:

- 1. The report dated October 15, 2001 attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw as Appendix A is hereby adopted and the drainage works as therein Indicated and set forth is hereby authorized and shall be completed in Accordance therewith.
- 2. The Corporation of the township of Central Manitoulin may borrow on the credit of the Corporation in the amount of \$444,350.00 being the amount Necessary for construction of the drainage works.
- 3. All assessments are payable in the first year in which the assessment is imposed less the total amount of:

- (a) grants received under Section 85 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D.17;
- (b) allowances received under Section 29 to 33 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D. 17
- 4. The Schedule of Assessments from the report dated October 15, 2001 is set forth in Appendix A, and forms part of this bylaw.
- 5. This Bylaw comes into force on the passing thereof and may be cited as the Noland Drain By-law.

READ A FIRST TIME	
READ A SECOND TIME	, AND
PROVISIONALLY ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF
	
Reeve	
Clerk	
READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS	DAY OF
, 2001.	
D	
Reeve	
Clerk	